
oib. 3aocp£

National League of Women Voters 
532 SEVENTEENTH ST., N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Revised

September, 1923

ISSUED BY THE

National League of Women 
Voters



■
HIS list contains only publica­
tions of the National League of 
Women Voters. A selected list of 

references, valuable in support of the 
program of the League, and published 
by other organizations, will be fur­
nished on application to the several 
chairmen of the Departments or 
Committees.

In addition to these publications, there 
appears in each issue of the "Woman 
Citizen,” a four page insert, edited 
by the Press Secretary of the National 
League, and called "The Woman 
Voter.” "The Woman Citizen” is 
published every other Saturday by 

the Woman Citizen Corporation, 
iyi Madison Avenue, 

New York City.

CITY OF LONDON POLYTECHNIC 
FAWCETT COLLECTION

Calcutta House
Old Castle Street
London E1 7NT

| List of Publications
of the

National League of Women Voters

General Publications
Orders for 50 or more copies of publications under 

this head should be sent to 811 Superior Avenue, N. E., 
Cleveland, Ohio; orders for less than 50 copies should 
be sent to 532 Seventeenth Street, N. W., Washington, 
D. C.

Program and Policy
Address of the President, Mrs. Maud Wood 

Park
Fourth Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa.
16 pages, April, 1923. 5c per copy, $3.50 per 100 
copies.

History, Principles, and Policy of the National 
League of Women Voters

4 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.00 per 100 copies.

Plan of Work and Program of the National 
League of Women Voters, 1923-1924

Adopted in Convention at Des Moines, Iowa.
15 pages, April, 1923. 5c per copy.

Proceedings of the Fourth Annual Convention, 
Des Moines, Iowa

113 pages, April, 1923:. 75c per copy.

Seven Steep Steps to the First Stage of Effi­
cient Citizenship

2 pages, April, 1923. 60c per 100 copies, $4.00 per 
1000 copies.
A suggestion for organizing a campaign to get out 

r the vote and a message from the President of the
* National League of Women Voters, urging an in- 

1 crease in the number of voters.

What Has Been Done
1 page, 1922. lc pet Copy, 60c per 100 copies.
A summary, in the main, of legislative action remov­
ing legal discriminations against women and estab­
lishing equal rights under the law.

What It Is. The National League of Women 
Voters

4 pages, 1923. 75c per 100 copies.

Why Join the League of Women Voters
4 pages, 1923. 75c per 100 copies.

Page three



General Publications

Miscellaneous
Display Sheets for Fairs and Exhibits

Five sheets 27x36 inches each, 1923
1. Display of literature showing the program and 
purpose of the National League.
2. A chart of the working program of the National 
League and the relation of each standing committee 
and department to the whole program. Contains pic­
tures of national officers, regional directors, and 
committee chairman.
3. Display of literature showing citizenship and gov­
ernment studies.
4. A set of questions, each one of which refers to 
one of the ten sets of twenty questions in “Know 
Your Town.”
5. Display of literature showing program of Depart­
ment of International Cooperation to Prevent War.
Material for displays 1, 3, 4, and 5 includes pam­
phlets to be used, four sheets of tan paper large 
enough to cover a beaver board 27x36 inches, and a 
diagram showing how to arrange material.
Entire set of Aye sheets sells for $1.00. Chart No, 2 
may be had separately for postage only. Sheet No. 4 
may also be had separately for 15c per copy.

n - ’ (
List of Publications of the National League

of Women Voters
16 pages, September, 1923. Postage only.
List of publications of all committees and depart­
ments.

Pledge for Conscientious Citizens, A
By Maud Wood Park
1 page, 1922. 2c per copy, $1.00 per 100 copies.

Organization
Miss Marguerite M. Owen, Organization Secretary 

532 Seventeenth Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Orders for publications under this head should be 
sent to the Organization Secretary.

Leaflet No. 1. Suggestions for Organizers
. 6 pages, 1922; $1.25 per 100 copies. •
Suggestions for organizing local Leagues in a state.

Leaflet No,. 2. Directions for Organizers
4 pages, 1922. $1.00 per 100 copies.
Directions for organizers from the National League 
working with State Leagues.

Department of Efficiency in Government

Leaflet No. 3. Efficient Use of Organizers
4 pages, 1922. $1.00 per 100 copies.
Suggestions to State Leagues and District Directors 
for the most efficient use of organizers.

Leaflet No. 4. Successful Conduct of a Local
League

8 pages, 1922. $1.00 per 100 copies.
Suggestions for the organization and program of 
committees in a local League.

Leaflet No. 5. Problems of State Leagues
8 pages, 1922. $1.00 per 100 copies.
Recommendations for the most effective ways of de­
veloping State League work.

Leaflet No. 6. The Two-Day Conference
4 pages, 1923.. $1.00 per 100 copies.
Suggestions for conference and training school for 
local workers.

Department of Efficiency in 
Government

Miss Belle Sherwin, Chairman
811 Superior Avenue, N. E. 

Cleveland, Ohio
Orders for publications of this department should 

be sent to the chairman.

General Publications on Government
Brief Reading List on Government and 

Politics, A
Prepared by Herman H. B. Myers, Library of Con­
gress, 23 pages. 1921 with supplement in 1922. 10c 
per copy.
A brief but comprehensive list of some of the more 
important works on American Government and 
Politics, classified according to subject matter.

Know Your Party. A Test of Twenty Ques­
tions

1 page, 1923. 1c per copy, 75c per 100 copies.
Questions on political parties. Leaflet is uniform 
with Know Your Town.

Know Your Town. Ten Sets of Twenty 
Questions

12 pages, 1922. 5c per copy. Questions on such sub­
jects as Health, Homes and Living Costs, Courts 
and Juries, Local Government, etc., designed as 
standards of measurement .of the achievements of 
one’s own community.

Page four Page five



Department of Efficiency in Government

Outline of Government in the United States, 
The

By Raymond Moley in collaboration with Heleri M. 
Rocca.
84 pages, 1922. 50c per copy.
Eight chapters containing the fundamentals of na­
tional, state, and local government, followed by sug­
gestions for the use of study groups, and a diction­
ary of one hundred legal, political, and economic 
terms in frequent use.

Parties, Politics, and People
By Raymond Moley.
104 pages. Revised 1923. 35c per copy, $16.00 per 50 
copies, $30.00 per 100 copies.
Four lectures dealing with the origin of political 
parties, national and local party- organizations to­
day, and the training for popular government. 
Especially adapted to the use of new voters.

Voter and the Political Parties, The
A revision of a leaflet by Mrs. Raymond Brown.
8 pages, 1922. 3c per copy, $2.75 per 100 copies.
An outline of the history and organization of parties, 
with practical questions about parties to be answered 
by the voter. May be used advantageously with 
Parties, Politics, and People.

Efficiency in Government Leaflets
The Ballot. Leaflet No. 1

2 pages, 1921. 2c per copy, $2.00 per 100 copies.
An outline of the history of the ballot with some of 
its defects and suggestions for improvement.

The Direct Primary. Leaflet No. 2
6 pages, 1922. 2c per copy, $2.00 per 100 copies.
A brief history of the rise of the Primary, its merits, 
with comments on proposed modifications and 
answers to criticisms of the Primary, and a brief 
study program.

Election Laws. Leaflet No. 3
4 pages, 1922. 2c per copy, $2.00 per 100 copies.
A set ■ of rules for measuring your own election 
laws, and suggestions for a study program.

Government Has an Employment Problem.
Leaflet No. 4

8 pages, 1923. 3c per copy, $2.75 per 100 copies.
The rise and check of the Spoils System, the Merit 
System in public and private employment, a discus­
sion of the possibilities of employment management, 
and a suggested study outline of Civil Service in 
the United States.

Department of Efficiency in Government

Efficiency in Government Studies

Contribution of the Average Citizen to Local 
Surveys, The, Study No. 1

By Raymond Moley.
8 pages, April; 1923. 5c per Copy.
The meaning of the term Survey, the objectives of a 
survey, with a discussion °f tibe role of the average 
citizen and the agencies from which he can gain 
assistance.

Inquiry Into Local Civil Service Methods, An.
Study No. 2

By W. E. Mosher.
8 pages, April, 1923.

Questionnaire on Employment Conditions. A 
Supplement to an Inquiry into Local 
Civil Service Methods

4 pages, 1923. 7c for the two pamphlets.
Suggestions for the methods of gathering and pre­
senting facts and for the recommendations based 
upon those facts, with the application of the pro­
cedure of- the Civil Service. The questionnaire is in­
tended as a. guide to the study of employment con­
ditions anywhere and contains definitions of the 
terms used.

Efficiency in Government Outlines

City Government in the United States
By Jessie McMillan Marcley.
2 pages, 1923. 1c per copy.
A comparison of mayor-council,- commission, and 
commission-manager forms of city government.

Essentials of a Budget, The
By Edith Rockwood.
2 pages, 1923. 1c per copy.

Federal and State Law Making Bodies. Their 
Basis of Representation and Organiza­
tion

By Helen M. Rocca.
2 pages; 1923. lc per copy.

Presidential Primary and Its Possibilities, The
By Louise Overacker.
2 pages, 1923. 1c per copy.

A complete set of Efficiency in Government “Studies” and 
“Outlines” may be procured for a special price of 15c.

Page six Page seven



Department of E fficiency in Government

Advertising Folders and Fliers
Advertising Folder of Publications on Govern­

ment and Politics
1 page 8x18 folder, 1922. Postage only.
An illustrated folder showing publications of the 
Department of Efficiency in Government on Govern­
ment and Politics.

Blue Bookmark
1 page, 1922. Postage only.
An advertisement of “The Outline of Government,”

Four Ways to Know Your Town
2 pages, September, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.00 per 
100 copies.
Suggestions for using “Know Your Town.”

Voter’s First Birthday Party, A
3 pages,. September, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.00 per 
100 copies.
Suggestions for giving a birthday party to new 
voters.

Miscellaneous Leaflets and Pamphlets
Convention and the Primary, The

By Charles E. Merriam.
22 pages, 1920. Postage only.
The strength and weakness of the Convention and 
the Primary.

Election Frauds and Defects
Excerpt from address by Carrie Chapman Catt.
8 pages, September, 1916. Postage only.

Whose Government Is This?
An address by Carrie Chapman Catt.
Reprint from the Woman Citizen of July 30, 1921.
4 pages, 1921. Postage only.

Department of Internat^ml^^r\t)on^f^e^eQl^afP4

Department of International 
Cooperation to Prevent War

Miss Ruth Morgan, Chairman
1010 Grand Central Terminal Building

New York City
Orders for literature of this department should be 

sent to the chairman.

Four Questions for Round Table Discussion
1 page, 1923. 2c per copy.
Four questions on international relations designed to 
start discussion in a Round Table.

Outlawry of War, The.
By Judge Florence E. Allen.
15 pages, 1923. 5c. per copy, $3.00 per 100 copies.
An address by Judge Florence E. Allen of the Su­
preme Court of Ohio, delivered at the Fourth 
Annual Convention of the National League of 
Women Voters, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923. A 
discussion of the prerequisites in the elimination of 
war.

Plan-of-Work Card
2 pages, 1923. Postage only..
A plan of work to educate public opinion on “law 
not war.”

Primer on Outlawry of War
3 pages, 19^3. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Questions and answers on the necessary steps in 
outlawing war.

Primer on the Permanent Court of Inter­
national Justice

6 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Questions and answers on the Permanent Court of 
International Justice, its relation to the League of 
Nations, its composition and functions.

Page eight Page nine



Public Welfare in Government Public Welfare in Government

Public Welfare in Government
Under this head are listed publications in support of 

the programs of the six Standing Committees of the 
National League. Orders for these publications should 
be sent to the various chairmen.

Child Welfare
Mrs. John Jay O’Connor, Chairman 

532 Seventeenth Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Adopted Program of the Committee on Child 
Welfare

2 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies,.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923.

Case For Acceptance of the Sheppard-Towner 
Act, The

By Dorothy Kirchwey Brown.
69 pages, 1923. 50c per copy.
A clear and authoritative statement of the need of 
protection of maternity and infancy with an ex­
amination of the use of Federal Aid in problems of 
general welfare. The conclusion is drawn that the 
Sheppard-Towner Act is a wise application of the 
system of Federal grants in aid and should there­
fore be accepted by each state.

Cooperation of State Forces for an Effective 
Program, The

By Dr. Annie Veech. 5 pages, 1923. An address de­
livered at the Fourth Annual Convention of the 
National League of Women Voters, Des Moines, 
Iowa. A dear, suggestive report of the organization 
of the state for the promotion of infant and ma­
ternal welfare under the Sheppard-Towner Act.

Future Programs for Child Welfare Com­
mittees

By Julia Lathrop. 3 pages, 1923. An address de­
livered at the Fourth Annual Convention of the 
National League of Women Voters; Des Moines, 
Iowa.

Need of Federal Standards for Child Labor
By Florence Kelley. 5 pages, 1923. An address de­
livered at the Fourth Annual Convention of the 
National League of Women Voters,. Des Moines, 
Iowa. An able argument for legislation which gives 
to the Congress of the United States the right to 
fix a minimum standard of child labor, leaving the 
states free to grant greater protection, to the nation.

Page ten

Education
Mrs. Walter DuBois Brookings, Chairman 

532 Seventeenth Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C.

Adopted Program of the Committee on Educa­
tion

2 pages; 1923. 2c per. copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923.

Little Libraries. For Members of Rural School 
Boards

3 pages, 1923. 2c per Copy, $1.80 per 100 copies.
A selected list of publications dealing with problems 

- of rural schools.

Living Costs
Mrs. Edward P. Costigan, Chairmap 

532 Seventeenth Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Adopted Program of the Committee on Living 
Costs

2 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women .Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923.

Congress and Muscle Shoals
11 pages, 1922. 5c per copy, $5.00 per 100 copies:
Ah explanation Of the Muscle Shoals project with 
a summary of the various plans for development.

Living Costs and Agriculture
6 pages, 1923. 2c pef Copy, $2.00 per 100 Copies.
A summary of the report of the Joint Commission 
of Agricultural Inquiry appointed by Congress to 
Investigate causes for the agricultural depression in 
1920 and 1921..

Living Costs and Coal
3 pages, 1922. 2c per copy, $2.00 per 100 copies.
An analysis of the coal situation and its effect upon 
living costs;

Packers and the Public, The
4 pages, 1922. 2c per copy, $2.00 per 100 copies.
A statement of what the Packer Control Law has 
accomplished.

Page eleven



Public Welfare in Government

Social Hygiene
Mrs. Ann Webster, Chairman 
532 Seventeenth Street, N. W. 

Washington, D. C.

Adopted Program of the Committee on Social 
Hygiene

2 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923. 1

Educational Measures
By Newell Edson.
7 pages, 1923. Postage only. 1
A .discussion of methods of education in Social 
Hygiene.

Interdepartmental Social Hygiene Board
4 pages, 1922. Postage only.
A summary of the work of the Board and the plan 
to transfer the work to the Department of Justice.

Uniform Laws Concerning Women
Miss Esther A. Dunshee, Chairman 

76 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, Illinois

Adopted Program of the Committee on Uni­
form Laws Concerning Women

2 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923. .

Mr. Lex or the Legal Status of Mother and
Child 1

By Catherine Waugh McCulloch.
85 pages, 1899. 25c per copy.
A story illustrating laws that discriminate against I 
wdmen, some of which have not been altered since 
the story was written in 1899.

Specific Bills for Specific Ills
31 pages, 1922. 10c per copy, $10.00 per 100 copies. 
Opinions of eminent men and women in support of 
the legislative policy of the National Leagiie of 
Women Voters.

What Has Been Done to Remove Legal Dis­
criminations Against Women

By Carina C. Warrington.
30 pages, 1922. 10c per copy, $10.00 per 100 copies.
A compilation made from original laws.

Page twelve

Public Welfare in Government

Women in Industry
Miss Edith Abbott, Chairman 
308 North Michigan Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois

Adopted Program of the Committee on 
Women In Industry

2 pages, 1923. 2c per copy, $1.50 per 100 copies.
Working program for the Committee adopted by the 
National League of Women Voters at its Fourth 
Annual Convention, Des Moines, Iowa, April, 1923.

Childbirth Protection
By Irene Osgood Andrews.
11 pages, 1923. 3c per copy, $3.00 per 100 copies.
A statement of the reasons for the prohibition of 
the employment of women six weeks before and 
after childbirth.

From Grandmother to You and Me
7 pages, 1923. 3c per copy, $3.00 per 100 copies.
An introduction to the study of the Eight Hour 
Day,

Jobs and Workers
20 pages; 1923; 5c per copy, $5.00. per 100 copies,
An explanation of the reasons for the endorsement 
of a Federal Free Employment Service in the De­
partment of Labor.

Uncle Sam and the Women Care
By Mary Van Kleeck.
8 pages, 1923. 3c per copy, $3.00 per 100 Copies,
The reasons for endorsing an adequate appropria­
tion for the Women’s Bureau of the Department of 
Labor.

Women’s Wages and! the Cost of Living
14 pages,, 1922. 5c per copy, $5.00 per 100 copies. 
The reasons for an endorsement of the principle of 
a minimum wage for working women, fixed by a 
minimum wage commission.

Page thirteen



Index to Publications Index to Publications

Index to Publications
Title Page

Address of the President........... ................................... 3
Adopted Program of Committee on Child Welfare.... 10
Adopted Program of Committee on Education....?.>... 11
Adopted Program of Committee on Living Costs__  11
Adopted Program of Committee on Social Hygiene.. 12
Adopted Program of Committee on Uniform Laws.. 12
Adopted Program of Committee on Women in In­

dustry ............ ........................      13
Advertising Folder on Government and Politics....... 8

Ballot, The ...............................................__ ,........................ 6
Blue Bookmark ........ . ...............   8 *
Brief Reading List .........    5

I
Case for the Sheppard-Towner Act......... ..........   10
Childbirth Protection ...............................    13
City Government in the United States....................  7
Congress and Muscle Shoals.........................................  11
Contribution of the Average Citizen to Surveys......... 7
Convention and the Primary, The................................ 8
Cooperation of State Forces for an Effective Pro­

gram............    10

Direct Primary, The................ :........     6
Directions for Organizers........ .....;.........  ...,■............. 4
Display Sheets for Exhibits................   4

Educational Measures...............     12
Efficient Use of Organizers....... ..........   5
Election Frauds and Defects.................................  8
Election Laws ..............................................      -6
Essentials of a Budget.....................   7

Federal and State Law Making Bodies............. ..... . 7
Four Questions for a Round Table......................  9
Four Ways to Know Your Town................................ 8
From Grandmother to You and Me.................    13
Future Programs for Child Welfare Committees...... 10

Government Has an Employment Problem................ 6

History, Principles, and Policy.................................... 3

Inquiry into Local Civil Service Methods.................... 7
Interdepartmental Social Hygiene Board.................... 12

Jobs and Workers.........................   13

Know Your Party........................ ...................    5
Know Your Town..................................   5

Page fourteen

List of Publications®:.^....;.................    S— 4
Little Libraries ................... .... .....K............... .............. U
Living Costs and Agriculture.............. .....-.................. 11
Living Costs and Coal..............................  11

Mr. Lex............ ........... ........... ..........—........................  12

Need of Federal Standard’s for Child Labor.............. M

Outlawry of War, The................................-................... 9
Outline of Government......... ......................................... 6

Packers and the Public, The................. -......................  H
Parties, Politics, and People.............................. .......... - 6
Plan of Work Card........................ -..........................—- 9
Plan of Work and Program...................-.............. 3
Pledge for Conscientious Citizens................................. 4
Presidential Primary ........   7
Problems of State Leagues.......... ............. '........ ............ 5
Proceedings of De§ Moines Convention............ ........ ? 3
Primer on Outlawry of War........................................ 9
Primer on the Permanent Court---- -------- -- ---------- 9

Questionaire on Employment Conditions............ ........ 7

Seven Steep Steps........... ,............................................... 3
Specific Bills for Specific Ills..................-.................... 12
Suggestions for Organizers........................................... 4
Successful Conduct of a Local League.......... ..........—. 5

Two Day Conference, The.............       5

Uncle Sam and the Women Care................................  13

Voter and the Political Parties-, The,.,........................ 6
Voter’s First Birthday, The.............    8

What Has Been Done (Pamphlet) ........................ —- 12
What Has Been Done (Flier)........ ...........-................. 3
What It is.......... ..... ......——........-......................... -........ 3
Whose Government Is This. 
Why Join...............................
Women’s Wages and the Cost of Living....... .........  13

Page fifteen

.0
0



NATIONAL LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
532 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR 1923-1924

Officers
President 

MRS. MAUD WOOD PARK
Department of Federal Legislation

532 Seventeenth Street, N. W., Washington, D. C.
Honorary President 

MRS. CARRIE CHAPMAN CATT 
171 Madison Avenue, New York City

First Vice-President 
MISS BELLE SHERWIN

Department of Efficiency in Government
811 Superior Avenue, N. E., Cleveland, O.

Second Vice-President 
MRS. SOLON JACOBS

Department of State Legislation and Law Enforcement 
630 Woodward Building, Birmingham, Alabama

Third Vice-President 
MISS RUTH MORGAN

Department of International Cooperation to Prevent War 
1010 Grand Central Terminal Building, New York City

Treasurer 
MISS KATHARINE LUDINGTON 

Department of Finance
343 East 50th Streeet, New York City

Secretary 
MISS ELIZABETH J. HAUSER 

Department of Publicity
420 North State Street, Girard, Ohio

Regional Directors 
First Region 

MRS. R. L. DeNORMANDIE
357 Marlborough Street, Boston, Massachusetts

Second Region 
MISS GERTRUDE ELY 

Biyn Mawr, Pennsylvania
Third Region 

MRS, ELLIOTT CHEATHAM
696 Peachtree Avenue, Atlant^,..,Georgia

Fourth Region 
MRS. WILLIAM G. HIBBARD 

840 Willow Road, Winnetka, Illinois
Fifth Region

MISS MARGUERITE M. WELLS 
1639 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota

Sixth Region 
MRS. CHARLES H. DIETRICH

Hastings, Nebraska

Seventh Region 
MRS. W. A. SHOCKLEY

P. O. Box 5001, Reno, Nevada

Executive Officers 
Executive Secretary 

MRS. HELEN BROOKS DAVIS
532 Seventeenth Street, N. W., Washington, D. C.

Assistant to the Treasurer 
MISS M. LOUISE GRIFFITH

343 East 50th Street, New York City

ACORN PRINTING CO.


